BSE Ltd,  we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company in 
its meeting held on Saturday, 13th December, 2025 have inter-alia discussed, considered, and approved the 
following:  

1. Allotment of Convertible Share Warrants on Preferential Basis:

Allotment of 11,11,111 (Eleven Lakh Eleven Thousand One Hundred and Eleven) convertible
warrants at the issue price of 54/- each on preferential basis, convertible into 11,11,111 (Eleven
Lakh Eleven Thousand One Hundred and Eleven) Equity Shares (One Equity Share for One
Warrant issued) of the Company of the face value of 10/- each to the Promoters and non-
promoters allottee upon receipt of minimum subscription amount as prescribed under Regulation
of SEBI ICDR Regulation, 2018 as per details mentioned below:

[...]

Type of securities proposed 
to be issued 

Convertible Warrants  

2. Type of issuance 
Preferential Issue under Chapter V of SEBI (Issue of Capital 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 

3. 
Total number of 
securities proposed to be 
issued 

Issue of 11,11,111 (Eleven Lakh Eleven Thousand One Hundred 
and Eleven) convertible warrants of face value of Rs. 10/- each 
convertible into Equity Shares of Company at the issue price of 
Rs. 54/- (Detailed list is mentioned hereunder) 

4. Total amount for which the 
securities will be issued 

Total cash consideration amount of Rs.